building shall submit the plans to the Department of General Services for approval, and shall pay the fees prescribed in this
article.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), where the estimated cost of reconstruction or alteration of, or addition to, a school building
exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), but does not exceed two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000), a
licensed structural engineer shall examine the proposed project to determine if it is a nonstructural alteration or a structural
alteration. If he or she determines that the project is a nonstructural alteration, he or she shall prepare a statement so indicating.

[...]

(1) The minimum contribution amount requirement for the 2017 calendar year means zero dollars ($0).

(2) The minimum contribution amount requirement for the 2018 calendar year, in order to appear on the tax return form for the
2018 taxable year, means either two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (c) of
Section 18873, or the minimum contribution amount previously determined, pursuant to the provisions of the article establishing
the fund, as of September 1, 2016, that would have been for the 2017 calendar year for that fund, as applicable.

[...]

(b) This section does not apply to a voluntary contribution fund that is otherwise subject to repeal, pursuant to the provisions of
the article establishing the fund, without regard to satisfying a minimum contribution amount requirement.

SEC. 25. Section 1973 of the Welfare and Institutions Code is amended to read:

1973.  (a) The board may issue up to two hundred ninety-four million one hundred one thousand five hundred forty-five dollars
($294,101,545) in revenue bonds, notes, or bond anticipation notes, pursuant to Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 15830) of
Part 10b of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code to finance the acquisition, design, renovation, or construction, and a
reasonable construction reserve, of approved local youthful offender rehabilitative facilities described in Section 1971, and any